1 In the six months to 30 June 2018, the business of logistics services provider Gist has been disclosed once again in continuing operations. The figures
for the prior-year period have been adjusted accordingly. More detail is given in ⧩  N OTE 6 .

21  

A D D I T I O N A L   C O M M E N T S

28

[9] Reconciliation of
key  financial figures

The key financial figures relating to The  Linde Group
have been adjusted in the table below for special items.
Special items are items which, due to their nature, fre-
quency and/or extent, are likely to have an adverse
impact on how accurately the key financial figures
reflect the sustainability of the earnings capacity of
The  Linde Group in the capital market.

Return on capital employed (ROCE) is calculated
at  Linde by dividing EBIT by capital employed. Capital
employed is calculated on the basis of the average
of the figures as at 31 December of the current year
and 31 December of the prior year and is therefore not
disclosed in the interim reports.

KEY FINANCIAL FIGURES ADJUSTED FOR SPECIAL ITEMS

January to June

in € million

2017 adjusted1 2018

As reported
Special

items

Key
financial

figures
before
special

items As reported
Special

items

Key
financial

figures
before
special

items

Revenue 8,935 – 8,935 8,640 – 8,640

Cost of sales – 5,889 26 – 5,863 – 5,536 – – 5,536

GROSS PROFIT 3,046 26 3,072 3,104 – 3,104

Research and development costs,
 marketing, selling and administration
expenses –2,211 135 –2,076 –2,055 72 –1,983

Other operating income and expenses 166 – 166 164 – 164
Share of profit or loss from associates
and joint ventures (at equity) 8 – 8 9 – 9

EBIT 1,009 161 1,170 1,222 72 1,294

Financial result –144 – –144 – 97 – – 97

Taxes on income –206 – 42 –248 –242 –18 –260

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 659 119 778 883 54 937

attributable to Linde AG shareholders 592 119 711 811 54 865
attributable to non-controlling
 interests 67 – 67 72 – 72

EBIT 1,009 161 1,170 1,222 72 1,294
Amortisation of intangible assets and
depreciation of tangible assets – 966 – – 966 – 916 – – 916

OPERATING PROFIT 1,975 161 2,136 2,138 72 2,210

EARNINGS PER SHARE in € – UNDILUTED 3.19 0.64 3.83 4.37 0.29 4.66

EARNINGS PER SHARE in € – DILUTED 3.19 0.64 3.83 4.37 0.29 4.66

1 In the six months to 30 June 2018, the business of logistics services provider Gist has been disclosed once again in continuing operations. The figures
for the prior-year period have been adjusted accordingly. More detail on this subject is given in ⧩  N OTE 6 .

22  

L I N D E  H A L F - Y E A R  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  J A N U A R Y  T O  J U N E  2 0 1 8

29

[10] Events after the balance
sheet date

On 16 July 2018,  Linde AG entered into an agreement
with a consortium comprising companies belonging
to the  German industrial gas producer Messer Group
and CVC Capital Partners Fund VII to sell the major